
 

 
GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

MOSELEY 
MAYOR 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

22 October 2021 

 
 
 
To the Councillors of Guildford Borough Council 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Council for the 
Borough of Guildford to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2021 commencing at 7pm. 
 

 
 

James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
Millmead House  
Millmead  
Guildford 
Surrey    GU2 4BB 
 
www.guildford.gov.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential 
or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable
[...]
 LPDMP process 

P
age 951

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7

A
ppendix 8



 Monitoring Indicators need to be 
broadened to include specific measures 
rather than rely on appeal outcomes. 

 Monitoring indicators assess the effectiveness of the LPDMP policy – they are not 
trying to quantify the extent of the issue it is seeking to address. Ultimately the policy 
will be tested through the appeal process when an inspector will consider how much 
weight should be given to it in determining the appeal. It is for this reason that its 
success at appeal, in being used as a reason for refusal in dismissing appeals, is 
used as the monitoring indicator for the vast majority of the policies. Furthermore, 
the monitoring is undertaken by the Planning Policy team and needs to be 
proportionate. Monitoring of many issues is also undertaken by other GBC 
departments and external organisations. 

 

 

 

P
age 952

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7

A
ppendix 8



 

 
 

Council Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Strategic Services Director 

Author: Steve Benbough 

Tel: 01483 444052 

Email: stephen.benbough@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 01483 444801 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 1 November 2021 

Corporate Plan 2021 - 2025 

Executive Summary 
 
Following public consultation on our corporate priorities and consideration by the Joint 
Executive Advisory Board, this report invites the Council to adopt a new Corporate Plan for 
the period 2021-2025. 
 
The report will be considered by the Executive at its meeting to be held on 26 October 2021.  
The Executive’s recommendation in respect of this matter will be reported on the Order Paper. 

 

Recommendation to Council  
 

That the proposed new Corporate Plan 2021-2025, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be 
adopted. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
The proposed new Corporate Plan has been prepared to set out the Council’s priorities for the 
period up to 2025. 
 
Is th
[...]
d sustainable with work, 
leisure and cultural activities in walking 
distance. We will create the economic 
and social activity essential for supporting 
our High Street.

We will work with our business community 
and Business Improvement District to 
ensure our local economy remains 
competitive and will actively seek 
new inward investment. Our borough 
is a hub for education, healthcare, 
financial services, law and cutting-edge 
technology. High growth sectors such as 
cyber security, life sciences, telecoms and 
digital gaming continue to thrive here. 
We will support these dynamic businesses, 
which are critical to our economic 
recovery and renewal.

Since declaring a Climate Emergency in 
July 2019, we are committed to becoming 
a net-zero carbon borough by 2030, 
collaborating closely with partners and 
communities to tackle it together. 

Everyone has a responsibility to act on 
climate change and we need to do all 
we can at a local level to become more 
environmentally sustainable.  We will lead 
by facilitating positive change to support 
our borough to reduce its carbon footprint. 

Page 961

Agenda item number: 8
Appendix 1



Page 962

Agenda item number: 8
Appendix 1



FOREWORD (continued)

Sustainable transport systems, cycle ways 
and footpaths and improved public 
transport routes are vital. New housing 
developments will be required to have 
lower carbon emissions. High energy 
efficiency standards, electric vehicle 
charging points and renewable energy 
sources will all be features.

Helping vulnerable residents is at the 
heart of everything we do and we remain 
committed to our communities. During 
the pandemic the compassion and 
community spirit shown by Guildford has 
been incredible. We will continue to work 
with our residents, communities, partners 
and businesses to do everything we can to 
support those most in need. 

As we work to deliver our priorities, 
we do so operating within significant 
financial constraints with ongoing cu
[...]
can be 95% certain; the 99% confidence level means 

you can be 99% certain. Most researchers use the 95% confidence level. 

 

When you put the confidence level and the confidence interval together, you can say that you are 95% 

sure that the true percentage of the population is between 43% and 51%. The wider the confidence 

interval you are willing to accept, the more certain you can be that the whole population answers 

would be within that range. 

 

For example, if you asked a sample of 1000 people in a city which brand of cola they preferred, and 

60% said Brand A, you can be very certain that between 40 and 80% of all the people in the city actually 

do prefer that brand, but you cannot be so sure that between 59 and 61% of the people in the city 

prefer the brand.  

Page 1052

Agenda item number: 8
Appendix 3



27 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Social & Market Strategic Research 
Wellington House 
108 Beverley Road 
Kingston-Upon-Hull 
HU3 1XA 
(01482) 211200 

Page 1053

Agenda item number: 8
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 MARCH 2021 

 
 

 
JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

15 March 2021 
 * Councillor Angela Gunning (Chairman) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
  Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
  Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Ann McShee 

* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
  Councillor Fiona White 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Jan Harwood, Julia McShane, John Rigg, T
[...]
rt    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Resources 

Author: Claire Morris / John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444827/ 01483 444102 

Email: claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk / john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore, Leader of the Council 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk  

Date: 1 November 2021 

Appointment to the post of Joint Chief Executive  

Executive Summary 
 
At its extraordinary meeting held on 6 July 2021 the Council agreed to pursue options for 
collaboration with Waverley Borough Council, namely the appointment of a single 
management team.  At its meeting on 28 July 2021, the Council agreed the job description, 
person specification and the appointment of a Joint Appointments Committee to carry out the 
recruitment and make recommendations to both Councils for approval. 
 
Following a rigorous two-day process, which included an external stakeholder panel, and with 
the advice and support of South East Employers, this report recommends the appointment of 
Tom Horwood as the Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and Waverley Borough Councils.  

 
The full Council may only make or approve the appointment where no well-founded objection 
has been made by the Leader on behalf of the Executive in accordance with the provisions of 
Part II of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001.  
 
At the time the agenda for this meeting was published, no such objection had been received. 
Councillors will be updated on this at the meeting. 
 
Recommendation to Council:  
 

(1) The Joint Appointments Committee recommends to Council that Tom Horwood be 
appointed to the post of Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and Waverley Borough 
Councils, and to the statutory roles of Head of Paid Service, Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer for both Councils. 

 
(2) That the above appointments be confirmed once contract negotiations have been 

finalised.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure the Council complies with the requirements of:  
 

Page 1059

Agenda item number: 9

mailto:claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk


 
 

(1) Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 in respect of the 
appointment of a (Joint) Head of Paid Service. 

(2) Sections 8 and 35 of the Representation of People Act 1983 in respect of the 
appointment of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer respectively. 

Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  Yes, in part - Appendix 2. 
 
(a) The content of Appendix 2 is to be treated as exempt from the Access to Information 

publication rules by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 “Information relating to any individual”.  
 

(b) The content is restricted to all councillors. 
  

(c) The information will not be made available to the public. 
 

(d) The decision to maintain the exemption may be challenged by any person at the point at 
which the Council is invited to pass a resolution to exclude the public from the meeting to 
consider the exempt information. 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 At its extraordinary meeting held on 6 July 2021, the Council agreed to pursue options 
for collaboration with Waverley Borough Council, namely the appointment of a single 
management team.  At its meeting on 28 July 2021, the Council agreed the job 
description, person specification and the appointment of a Joint Appointments 
Committee to carry out the recruitment and make recommendations to both Councils for 
approval. 
 

1.2 Following a rigorous process, under the advice and support of South East Employers, 
this report recommends the appointment of Tom Horwood, as the Joint Chief Executive 
(and Joint Head of Paid Service) of Guildford and Waverley Borough Councils.   
 

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 Within the proposed new Corporate Plan 2021-2025 (see separate item elsewher

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of an extraordinary meeting of Guildford Borough Council held at the Council Chamber, 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on Monday 1 November 2021 
 

* The Mayor, Councillor Marsha Moseley (Mayor) 
* The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth (Deputy Mayor) 

 
* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
* Councillor Joss Bigmore 
* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Richard Billington 
  Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Guida Esteves 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

* Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor Susan Parker 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
  Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Paul Spooner 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Cait Taylor 
* Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor Fiona White 
* Councillor Keith Witham 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

*Present 
 

CO56   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chris Blow, Angela Goodwin, 
David Goodwin, Tony Rooth, and Will Salmon and Honorary Freemen Andrew Hodges, Jen 
Powell, and David Watts, and Honorary Aldermen Catherine Cobley, Sarah Creedy, Jayne 
Marks, and Lynda Strudwick. 
  

CO57   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CO58   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
The Mayor thanked everyone who came along to Weybourne House to support the Halloween 
Charity lunch in aid of Shooting Star Children’s Hospices and the Mayor’s Support Fund, in 
particular to the Civic Secretary and those who generously donated raffle prizes. The Mayor 
was delighted to announce that the event raised over £1,000.  
  
On Friday 22 October, the Mayor attended on behalf of the Borough Council, the launch of the 
Surrey Royal British Legion’s Poppy Appeal at the ATC in Pirbright.  The Mayor reminded 
Councillors that they had already received invitations to attend the Armistice Day 2 minutes’ 
silence at 11 o’clock on Thursday 11 November and the Remembrance Day Church Service 



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

and Parade on Sunday 14 November 2021. The Mayor asked Councillors who had not already 
done so, to confirm whether they can attend as soon as possible. 
  
The Mayor expressed thanks to those Councillors who had already volunteered to sell poppies 
on behalf of the Royal British Legion this coming weekend. Any further volunteers were asked 
to contact the Civic Secretary. 
  
Finally, on behalf of the Council, the Mayor wished Councillor Chris Blow a full and speedy 
recovery from his recent fall.  The Mayor was pleased to announce that although Councillor 
Blow was still in hospital, he was making good progress and was very grateful for all the 
messages of support he had received.    
  

CO59   LEADER'S COMMUNICATIONS  
The Leader congratulated the Mayor for hosting the Halloween Charity lunch in aid of Shooting 
Star Children’s Hospices and the Mayor’s Support Fund, and thanked her for her commitment 
to the Mayoralty. 
  
The Leader announced that residents should have received a bin collection calendar by the end of 
this week, with details of collection dates including our Christmas timetable and reminder of which 
item goes into which bin to ensure maximisation of what we re-use and recycle. 
  
The Leader informed councillors that the Council would be launching Crowdfund Guildford on 10 
November.  The launch event would be online at guildford.gov.uk/crowdfundguildford 
and it was going to be a new way for local people and groups to raise funds and support Guildford. 
  
The Leader drew the Council’s attention to a special exhibit of the Surrey Infantry Collection at 
Guildford House Gallery to commemorate the period of Remembrance and to celebrate 100 
years since the Poppy was adopted as a symbol of Remembrance. The exhibit is open from 6 
to 14 November between 10 30am and 3.30 pm.    
  
Finally, the Leader apologised that the feedback from the recent car free day was still being 
reviewed and had not yet been published.  The Leader was able to report early positive headlines 
such as 90% of those who responded would like Guildford to be more pedestrianised, 80% were 
satisfied with the event, and 90% would like to see a similar event again.  However, areas for 
improvement were highlighted such as the need for better links with available public transport and 
more cycle friendly options.  The Leader would circulate the feedback to councillors upon 
completion of the review. 
  
In response to a question in which it was noted that disabled parking bays in the town centre 
had been suspended during Car Free Day, the Leader confirmed that for future Car Free Days, 
he would take into account the needs of disabled drivers, many of whom have no alternative to 
travelling by car.  
  

CO60   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
No members of the public had given notice of their wish to ask a question or make a statement. 
  

CO61   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
Councillor Paul Spooner asked the Lead Councillor for Climate Change, Councillor Jan Harwood, 
the following question: 
  

“The published agendas for the Executive on 26 October 2021 and Full Council on 1 
November 2021 included Regulation 19 Consultation on Local Plan: Development 
Management Policies and the Local Development Scheme 2021. 
  



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

Shortly prior to the Executive the items were removed from the agenda on the basis that 
more time was needed to consider comments. Can the Lead Councillor explain why, 
after two and a half years since the change of administration in May 2019, this important 
part of the Local Plan has been ‘pulled’ at the last minute and advise the Council on the 
repercussions of this delay for the community across the Borough in not having up to 
date Development Management Policies and can the Lead Councillor provide a new 
timeline for progressing the Local Plan to Regulation 19 and through to adoption with an 
updated Local Development Scheme 2021”. 

  
The Lead Councillor’s response was as follows: 

  
“The Development Management Policies item expected at Executive last week has been 
delayed in order to consider a number of minor amendments as requested by the Joint 
EAB. We expect this item to be brought back to the Executive at its next meeting on 23 
November, with a view to submission to full council at its meeting on 7 December. This 
short delay is unlikely to affect the consultation timetable. 
  
Given the strength of feeling amongst all councillors on the topic of development 
management and planning, we are hoping to achieve wide apolitical support for these 
important policies. We believe a small procedural delay is worth it to make sure these 
last-minute amendments do not have unintended consequences” 

  
Councillor Jan Harwood 
Lead Councillor for Climate Change 
  

In response to a supplementary question, the Lead Councillor confirmed that the report and 
papers on the agenda for this meeting would not be reissued for subsequent consideration of 
this matter.  Councillors who had received a hard copy of the papers were requested to retain 
them. It was anticipated that any changes would be of a fairly minor nature. 
  
In response to another supplementary question in which the lead councillor was asked to 
confirm whether the 71 amendments proposed by the Joint EAB to 26 policies would be 
robustly considered and brought back to the Executive as mentioned, the Lead Councillor 
confirmed that this had been the reason for the delay, as the Executive was not comfortable in 
recommending the policies to Council and were currently working through attempts to reach a 
broader consensus.  
  
In response to a further supplementary question, in which the Lead Councillor was asked to 
consider referring the proposed amendments to the DMPs to the Climate Change Board to 
enable it to review their impact on climate change, the Lead Councillor responded by stating 
that every member of the Climate Change Board was already represented on the Joint EAB. 
The Lead Councillor felt that as these issues had been robustly and extensively covered by the 
Joint EAB, it was not necessary for the Climate Change Board to repeat the process. 
  
In response to the final supplementary question regarding anticipated timescales, the Lead 
Councillor confirmed that he hoped reaching a broad consensus on the DMP document would 
be worth the small delay of approximately two months in respect of the commencement of the 
Regulation 19 consultation. 
  

CO62   REGULATION 19 CONSULTATION ON LOCAL PLAN: DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT POLICIES  

Prior to the Executive meeting on 26 October 2021, councillors were informed that this matter 
had been withdrawn from the agenda due to the need for additional time to enable Executive 
Members to give full consideration to the feedback given by Members of the Joint Executive 



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

Advisory Board at their meeting on 20 September 2021, and that this matter, together with the 
Local Development Scheme, would be considered at the next earliest opportunity. 
  
As the Local Plan was part of the policy framework of the Council, and it was a requirement that 
proposals contained within policy framework documents that were presented to the Council 
were approved by the Executive, this item had therefore been withdrawn from the agenda for 
this extraordinary meeting of the Council.  
  

CO63   CORPORATE PLAN 2021 - 2025  
Following two public consultation exercise on the Council’s revised corporate priorities and 
consideration by the Joint Executive Advisory Board on 15 March 2021, the Council considered 
a report on the adoption of a new Corporate Plan for the period 2021-2025. 
  
At its meeting on 26 October 2021, the Executive considered this matter and a modification to the 
draft Corporate Plan was suggested to include reference to the importance of biodiversity.  The 
Leader indicated that he would confer with the Lead Councillor for Climate Change to see if this 
could be included. Subject to such modification, the Executive had endorsed the recommendation 
to the Council to adopt the Corporate Plan. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Joss Bigmore proposed, and the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Jan Harwood seconded the following motion: 
  

“That the proposed new Corporate Plan 2021-2025, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Council, be adopted. 
  

Under Council Procedure Rule 15 (o), Councillor Bigmore as the mover of the original motion, 
indicated that, with the consent of his seconder and of the meeting, he wished to alter his 
motion so that it read as follows: 
  

“That the proposed new Corporate Plan 2021-2025, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
submitted to the Council, be adopted subject to the following minor modifications: 
  
(1)   Amend the first paragraph of the second page of the Foreword (page 963 of the 

agenda) as follows: 
  

“Sustainable transport systems, cycle ways and footpaths and improved public transport 
routes are vital. New housing developments will be required to have lower carbon 
emissions. High energy efficiency standards, electric vehicle charging points and 
renewable energy sources will all be features. By using land more sustainably, we can 
also protect and create new habitats to enhance biodiversity”. 

  
(2)   In the second sentence of the third paragraph of the second page of the Foreword 

(page 963 of the agenda), substitute “I am immensely proud of the way in which our 
staff responded to the crisis” with “We are immensely proud of the way in which our staff 
responded to the crisis”. 
  

(3)   In the third sentence of the fifth paragraph of the second page of the Foreword (page 
963 of the agenda), omit “As I write,”. 
  

(4)   In the third sentence of the sixth paragraph of the second page of the Foreword (page 
963 of the agenda), substitute “I’m confident we will become a greener borough with a 
renewed, thriving economy, coming together to support our communities and most 
vulnerable residents.” with “We are confident we will become a greener borough with a 
renewed, thriving economy, coming together to support our communities and most 
vulnerable residents.” 



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

  
(5)   Under the Homes and Jobs theme (page 969 of the agenda), amend the fourth 

corporate priority as follows: 
  

       Facilitate Support high quality development of strategic sites 
  

(6)  Under the Environment Theme (page 971 of the agenda), insert a fourth corporate 
priority as follows: 

  
       Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural environment. 

  
(The symbols to the side of the text to then include a Bumble Bee icon to reflect this 
additional priority.) 

  

(7)   Under the 'How We Will Measure our Success' (page 976 of the agenda), add an 8th 

measure, by inserting directly underneath air quality at monitoring sites, “net gains in 
biodiversity and natural habitats”. 

  
The proposed alteration to the motion was put to the vote and was carried. The motion, as 
altered, therefore became the substantive motion for debate. 
  
During the debate, the following points were raised: 
  

       The alterations to include reference to the importance of biodiversity were welcomed 

 Lack of specific detail and measurable goals to be able to identify the extent to which 
the Council delivers on its priorities 

 No reference to support for urban areas other than Guildford 

 No reference to support for older more vulnerable and less advantaged people in the 
community  

 No reference to enhancing sporting cultural community and recreational facilities 

 The draft plan provides some clear strategic goals for what kind of place we would like 
our borough to be and what kind of things we would like to achieve 

 The purpose of the Corporate Plan was to set out the Council’s high-level vision for how 
we move forward on a very broad range of topics, which would be underpinned by a 
series of more specific detailed, measurable strategies; for example, a Savings 
Strategy, a Housing Strategy, and regeneration policies, in respect of which the 
administration could be held to account. 

 Performance would be measured using the Council’s rigorous new performance 
management indicator framework, which was reported regularly to the Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee 

  
Following the debate, the Council  
  
RESOLVED: That the proposed new Corporate Plan 2021-2025, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Council, be adopted subject to the following minor modifications: 

  
(1)   Amend the first paragraph of the second page of the Foreword (page 963 of the agenda) 

as follows: 
  

“Sustainable transport systems, cycle ways and footpaths and improved public transport 
routes are vital. New housing developments will be required to have lower carbon 
emissions. High energy efficiency standards, electric vehicle charging points and 
renewable energy sources will all be features. By using land more sustainably, we can 
also protect and create new habitats to enhance biodiversity”. 

  



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

(2)   In the second sentence of the third paragraph of the second page of the Foreword 
(page 963 of the agenda), substitute “I am immensely proud of the way in which our 
staff responded to the crisis” with “We are immensely proud of the way in which our staff 
responded to the crisis”. 
  

(3)   In the third sentence of the fifth paragraph of the second page of the Foreword (page 
963 of the agenda), omit “As I write,”. 
  

(4)   In the third sentence of the sixth paragraph of the second page of the Foreword (page 
963 of the agenda), substitute “I’m confident we will become a greener borough with a 
renewed, thriving economy, coming together to support our communities and most 
vulnerable residents.” with “We are confident we will become a greener borough with a 
renewed, thriving economy, coming together to support our communities and most 
vulnerable residents.” 
  

(5)   Under the Homes and Jobs theme (page 969 of the agenda), amend the fourth 
corporate priority as follows: 

  

       Facilitate Support high quality development of strategic sites 
  

(6)  Under the Environment Theme (page 971 of the agenda), insert a fourth corporate 
priority as follows: 

  
       Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural environment. 

  
(The symbols to the side of the text to then include a Bumble Bee icon to reflect this 
additional priority.) 

  

(7)   Under the 'How We Will Measure our Success' (page 976 of the agenda), add an 8th 

measure, by inserting directly underneath air quality at monitoring sites, “net gains in 
biodiversity and natural habitats”. 

  
Reason:  
The proposed new Corporate Plan has been prepared to set out the Council’s priorities for the 
period up to 2025. 
  
A recorded vote on this matter was requested by Councillor Keith Witham, supported by four 
other councillors.  The motion, as altered, was carried with thirty-two councillors voting in favour, 
eight against, and three abstentions, as follows: 
  

For Against Abstain 

Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Tim Anderson  
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Christopher Barrass 
Councillor Joss Bigmore 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Dennis Booth 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Jan Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Diana Jones  
Councillor Steven Lee 

Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Keith Witham 
  

Councillor Angela Gunning 
The Mayor, Councillor     
Marsha Moseley 
Councillor James Walsh 
  



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

For Against Abstain 

Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor John Rigg 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor James Steel 
Councillor Cait Taylor 
Councillor Fiona White 
Councillor Catherine Young 

   

CO64   APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
Councillors were reminded that, at its extraordinary meeting held on 6 July 2021, the Council 
had agreed to pursue options for collaboration with Waverley Borough Council, namely the 
appointment of a single management team.  At its meeting on 28 July 2021, the Council had 
agreed the job description, person specification and the appointment of a Joint Appointments 
Committee to carry out the recruitment and make recommendations to both Councils for 
approval. 
  
Following a rigorous two-day process, which included an external stakeholder panel, and with 
the advice and support of South East Employers, the Joint Appointments Committee had 
recommended the appointment of Tom Horwood as the Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and 
Waverley Borough Councils.  

  
The full Council may only make or approve the appointment where no well-founded objection 
has been made by the Leader on behalf of the Executive in accordance with the provisions of 
Part II of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001. 
The Council noted that this provision had been complied with and no well-founded objection 
had been made by the Leader of the Council on behalf of the Executive.  
  
It was also noted that Waverley Borough Council had also confirmed that no such objection has 
been made by their Leader on behalf of the Waverley Executive. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Joss Bigmore proposed, and the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Jan Harwood, seconded a motion to appoint Mr Horwood to the post of 
Joint Chief Executive. 
  
During the debate, the following points were raised: 
  

       Concern over the process in respect of the appointment, which was perceived as being 
rushed, and yielded only one candidate 

       Concern over the collaboration process, with insufficiently robust financial information 
       The appointments process followed the very detailed legal and HR advice given to both 

councils   
  
Following the debate, the Council  
  
RESOLVED:  



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

  
  (1) That Tom Horwood be appointed to the post of Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and 

Waverley Borough Councils, and to the statutory roles of Head of Paid Service, 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer for both Councils. 

  
(2)   That the above appointments be confirmed once contract negotiations have been 

finalised.  
  
Reason:  
To ensure the Council complies with the requirements of:  
  

(1)   Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 in respect of the appointment 
of a (Joint) Head of Paid Service. 

(2)   Sections 8 and 35 of the Representation of People Act 1983 in respect of the 
appointment of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer respectively. 

A recorded vote on this matter was requested by Councillor Keith Witham, supported by four 
other councillors.  The motion was carried with thirty-two councillors voting in favour, eight 
against, and three abstentions, as follows: 
  

For Against Abstain 

Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Tim Anderson  
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Christopher Barrass 
Councillor Joss Bigmore 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Dennis Booth 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Jan Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Diana Jones  
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor John Rigg 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor James Steel 
Councillor Cait Taylor 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Fiona White 
Councillor Catherine Young 

Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Keith Witham 
  

Councillor Guida Esteves 
The Mayor, Councillor     
Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
  

   
 
 
 



 
 

Council - 1 November 2021 
 

 
 

CO65   COMMON SEAL  
The Council 
  
RESOLVED: That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any documents to give effect 
to any decisions taken by the Council at this meeting. 
  
The meeting finished at 8.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………..                              Date ………………………… 
                                     Mayor 


